

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G193]

PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 15th MARCH

[2017

Oil and Gas Act, No.49 of 1998 (as amended)

Oil & Gas Act ass 11.

INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OIL AND GAS ACT

I, HON. NIXON DUBAN MP, being the Minister responsible for oil and gas matters and by virtue of Section 11 of the Oil and Gas Act 1998 and all other powers me enabling under the said Act;—

HEREBY APPOINT **Kepsey Puiye**, as the Director for purposes of the *Oil and Gas Act* and that by this Instrument I revoke any or all other previous Appointments of the Director *Oil and Gas Act*.

This Appointment takes effect forthwith.

Dated this 15th day of February, 2017.

HON, N, DUBAN, MP, Minister for Petroleum & Energy.